# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS, RESOLVES AND CONSTITUTIONAL RESOLUTIONS

### AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 3, Section 164, Subsection 6.

THE KNOWLTON AND McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1973

# PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

### STATE OF MAINE

AS PASSED BY THE

One Hundred and Sixth Legislature

1973

### **CHAPTER 64**

AN ACT Validating a Community School District Consisting of the Towns of Crystal, Dyer Brook, Island Falls, Merrill, Oakfield and Smyrna.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, the community school district consisting of the Towns of Crystal, Dyer Brook, Island Falls, Merrill, Oakfield and Smyrna has a critical need for new construction to consolidate their elementary and secondary schools; and

Whereas, the statute relating to community school districts was not explicit in all details as to procedures in the formation of the district; and

Whereas, this lack of direction in the statute may have resulted in some technical deficiencies in procedure; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. Community school district consisting of Towns of Crystal, Dyer Brook, Island Falls, Merrill, Oakfield and Smyrna reconstituted. The community school district consisting of the Towns of Crystal, Dyer Brook, Island Falls, Merrill, Oakfield and Smyrna is reconstituted and established and the proceedings in the member municipalities are validated. The municipalities of Crystal, Dyer Brook, Island Falls, Merrill, Oakfield and Smyrna are constituted to be and to have been since March 12, 1973, a community school district with all the powers, privileges and franchises granted to community school districts according to the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 20, sections 351 to 364. The proceedings taken in the town meetings held in the municipalities of Crystal, Dyer Brook, Island Falls, Merrill, Oakfield and Smyrna, wherein it was voted to join in the formation of a community school district and approve annual budgets in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1964, Title 20, section 362, are validated, confirmed and made effective.
- Sec. 2. Validation of appointment and proceedings of school trustees and action by officers and agents. The school trustees of the community school district consisting of the Towns of Crystal, Dyer Brook, Island Falls, Merrill, Oakfield and Smyrna, selected in the said municipalities to serve as such, are declared to be and to have been duly selected, and all of the proceedings of the board of trustees of said district as said board was from time to time constituted and as shown by the records of said district, and all of the action duly taken in accordance therewith by the officers and agents of said district with regard to the issuance of capital outlay bonds or notes or any borrowing in anticipation of the sale thereof, or the preparation, presentation and acceptance of any school budget or any borrowing for current operating expenses, are validated, confirmed and made effective.

Sec. 3. Amendments. Any amendments of, additions to, or changes in the Revised Statutes, Title 20, chapter II which may hereafter be enacted shall, unless otherwise specifically provided therein, be deemed to apply to and to govern the community school district consisting of the Towns of Crystal, Dyer Brook, Island Falls, Merrill, Oakfield and Smyrna.

Emergency clause. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved.

Effective April 24, 1973

#### CHAPTER 65

### AN ACT Increasing Indebtedness of Calais School District.

Emergency preamble. Whereas, Acts of the Legislature do not become effective until 90 days after adjournment unless enacted as emergencies; and

Whereas, accommodations for both elementary and secondary pupils in the City of Calais are not adequate and schools are on a double session schedule; and

Whereas, the limit of total indebtedness of the existing school district makes it impossible to borrow the funds required to meet essential capital needs; and

Whereas, immediate construction of a 4-year high school building is needed to alleviate overcrowded conditions; and

Whereas, in the judgment of the Legislature, these facts create an emergency within the meaning of the Constitution of Maine and require the following legislation as immediately necessary for the preservation of the public peace, health and safety; now, therefore,

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- P. & S. L., 1937, c. 27, § 4-C, additional. Chapter 27 of the private and special laws of 1937, as last amended by chapter 86 of the private and special laws of 1961, is further amended by adding a new section 4-C, to read as follows:
- Sec. 4-C. Additional indebtedness. To procure additional funds to carry out its purpose, the said district is authorized to increase its total indebtedness to an amount not to exceed \$1,000,000 more than authorized by the original charter and amendments thereto.

Emergency clause; effective date; referendum. In view of the emergency cited in the preamble, this Act shall take effect when approved, only for the purpose of permitting its submission to the legal voters of the City of Calais at the city election to be held on the first Monday in April 1973, or at a special city election called for the purpose not later than 8 months after the approval of this Act. Any special city election shall be called, notified and conducted according to law.